

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

BARBARA A. ROBINSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

CITY OF LANSING, a ~~municipal~~
~~corporation,~~

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No.

Court of Appeals No. 282267

Ingham County Circuit Court
File No: 07-576-NO

J. Brown

OK

Michael E. Larkin (P40994)
Steven A. Hicks (P49966)
Sinas, Dramis, Brake,
Boughton & McIntyre, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
3380 Pine Tree Road
Lansing, MI 48911-4207
(517) 394-7500

Christine D. Oldani (P25596)
David K. Otis (P31627)
Plunkett & Cooney, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
535 Griswold Street
Suite 2400 Buhl Building
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 965-3900

138669

APPL

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Questions Presented	iii
Statement of Order Appealed from and Relief Requested	iv
Need for Review	iv
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	2
Standard of Review	8
Argument	8
I. THE TWO-INCH RULE DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS CASE BECAUSE UNDER THE CLEAR UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE IN MCL 691.1402a THE TWO-INCH RULE APPLIES ONLY TO SIDEWALKS ADJACENT TO COUNTY HIGHWAYS.	8
II. SUMMARY DISPOSITION ON REMAND WOULD BE PREMATURE IF SOUGHT BEFORE DISCOVERY IS CONDUCTED TO DETERMINE IF THE INFERENCE OF REASONABLE REPAIR UNDER MCL 691.1402a CAN BE REBUTTED	13
Conclusion	15

ATTACHMENTS

- Court of Appeals' Opinion Reversing and Remanding
- Trial Court's Order Denying Defendant's Motion for Summary Disposition
- Defendant's Motion for Summary Disposition
- Plaintiff's Response to Defendant's Motion for Summary Disposition
- Transcript of the Summary Disposition Motion Hearing
- HB 4010 and Legislative Analysis of HB 4010
- Unpublished Cases



**SINAS, DRAMIS,
LAKE, BOUGHTON
& MCINTYRE, P.C.**

Main Office:
3380 Pine Tree Road
Lansing, MI 48911
Phone: (517) 394-7500
Fax: (517) 394-7510

Detroit Area Office:
110 E. Big Beaver
Suite 108
Troy, MI 48063
Phone: (248) 689-8900

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allgaier v City of Warren</i> , Court of Appeals #268102 (August 22, 2006)	viii
<i>Baine v City of Inkster</i> , Court of Appeals #274261 (April 26, 2007)	vii
<i>Carr v City of Lansing</i> , 259 Mich App 376, 380; 674 NW2d 168 (2003)	7, 12
<i>Darity v City of Flat Rock</i> , Court of Appeals #256481 (February 21, 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glancy v City of Roseville</i> , 457 Mich 580, 589-92, 577 NW2d 897 (1998)	v, 5
<i>Griffin v City of Pontiac</i> , Court of Appeals #269988 (October 26, 2006)	vii
<i>Johnson-McIntosh v City of Detroit</i> , 266 Mich App 318, 701 NW2d 179 (2005)	12
<i>Jones v City of Flint</i> , Court of Appeals #263036 (November 17, 2005)	vii
<i>Jones v City of Ypsilanti</i> , 26 Mich App 574, 182 NW2d 795 (1970)	vi, 9, 10,
<i>Jurstik v City of Owosso</i> , Court of Appeals #276701 (May 22, 2008)	vii
<i>Listanski v Canton Charter Twp</i> , 452 Mich 678, 551 NW2d 98 (1996)	vi, 9, 10
<i>Noe v City of Detroit</i> , Court of Appeals #278727 (August 19, 2008)	iv, v, vii
<i>Rule v City of Bay City</i> , 387 Mich 281, 283, 195 NW2d 849 (1972)	v, 5
<i>Semons v City of St. Clair Shores</i> , Court of Appeals #274777 (October 30, 2007)	vii
<i>Smith v City of Warren</i> , Court of Appeals #255004 (February 23, 2006)	vii
<i>Stone v Williamson</i> , 482 Mich 144, 150, 753 NW2d 106 (2008)	8
<i>Talicio v City of Detroit</i> , Court of Appeals #224064 (July 27, 2001)	vii
<i>USF&G v Mich Cat Claims Ass'n</i> , 482 Mich 414, 422 759 NW2d 154 (2008)	8
<i>Williams v Redford Twp</i> , 210 Mich App 60, 64-65, 533 NW2d 10 (1994)	9
 <u>Statutes</u>	
MCL 41.228	10
MCL 691.1401	9
MCL 691.1402	<i>passim</i>



SINAS, DRAMIS,
LAKE, BOUGHTON
& MCINTYRE, P.C.

Main Office:
1380 Pine Tree Road
Lansing, MI 48911
Phone: (517) 394-7500
Fax: (517) 394-7510
